




July 6, 2006
David C. Laredo
City Attorney

City of Pacific Grove

505 Forest Avenue

Pacific Grove, California  93950

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-105
Dear Mr. Laredo:

This letter is in response to your request
 on behalf of the City of Pacific Grove and the Pacific Grove Chamber of Commerce regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place, such as the propriety of any past mailings.  (Regulation 18329.)  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTION


If the Pacific Grove Chamber of Commerce (“Chamber”) receives a rental waiver and funds from the city for “economic enhancement projects,” is the Chamber newsletter subject to the mass mailing restrictions of Government Code § 89001?
CONCLUSION

Under the facts you have presented, three of the four criteria set out in regulation 18901(a) are met.  A mailing is prohibited if all the factors contained in this regulation are satisfied.  Thus, the prohibitions of section 89001 would apply to the Chamber mailings if the fourth prong is met—that is, if the mailings are sent at public expense.  This would apply if:  (1) any of the costs of distribution are paid for with public funds; or (2) the costs of design, production and printing which exceed $50 are paid for with city public funds, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted under regulation 18901. 
FACTS


The Pacific Grove Chamber of Commerce (the “Chamber”) is a private organization.  

Every other month, the Chamber sends out a newsletter, “Business Rap Up,” to its 500 members and certain designated VIPs (city officials, important business contacts, etc.).  It is not distributed to all the residents of Pacific Grove.  Chamber members are participants who have paid an annual fee in exchange for certain benefits, such as marketing, publicity, inclusion in special events and receipt of the newsletter.  

The City of Pacific Grove (the “City”) provides funding to the Chamber in two ways.  The Chamber receives money directly, as part of the City’s budget for economic enhancement projects, and indirectly, through a lease subsidy.


The Economic Advisory Committee (“EAC”) is comprised of four members of the community at-large, including one city council member, four commercial property owners and four members of the business community.  Each year, the EAC puts together a request for funding of economic enhancement projects, based on suggestions from city council and input from the public.  This request is submitted by line item to the city council for approval.  Once the budget is approved, the Chamber seeks reimbursement for project costs as they are completed.


Funds are expressly allocated to such items as web page marketing and brochure reprints, and are not expressly directed to the publication and/or distribution of the Chamber newsletter.  Further, the City has not contracted with the Chamber to produce the newsletter, and does not specifically direct the manner in which the Chamber chooses to allocate funds for economic enhancement.


The City also provides funding to the Chamber, indirectly, in the form of a rent waiver on a month-to-month lease.  According to a lease between the City and the Chamber, dated November 20, 1991, the Chamber’s monthly rental fee is waived “as an in-kind contribution for the Chamber’s activities to promote Pacific Grove and stimulate local economy.”  The 1991 lease sets the monthly rental value at $600.  The City does not require the Chamber to produce, publish or distribute a newsletter as part of the waiver.  However, the city does not expressly limit or allocate the use of the savings for any specific purposes in connection with promoting the City and stimulating the local economy.  

The Chamber’s newsletter may include photos of City officials as well as identification of them in captions, articles, special features and/or advertising.  A copy of the March 2006 Business Rap Up was included in your request for advice.

ANALYSIS
Mass Mailing Statute and Regulation

In 1988, section 89001 of the Act was added to provide that “no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  The Commission adopted regulation 18901 to clarify which mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.  
Under regulation 18901, a “mass mailing” is defined as more than two hundred substantially similar tangible items delivered in a calendar month, by any means, to recipients at their residence, place of employment, business, or post office box.  (See also Section 82041.5 and Reg. 18435 [defining “mass mailing”].)
Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the

following apply:
(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2) The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or 

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.   
(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).
Thus, a mass mailing is prohibited if all of the factors set out in regulation 18901(a) are met.  If the factors are not met, the mailing is not a “mass mailing” for purposes of section 89001.
Delivery of a Tangible Item

Subdivision (a)(1) of regulation 18901, only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person’s home, office or post office box.   If items are set out for the public to pick up on their own, or are handed out in a public area, the restrictions of the regulation do not apply.  You state in your letter that every other month, the Chamber “sends out” a newsletter to more than 500 members and certain designated VIPs (city officials, important business contacts, etc.).  You have not described exactly how the newsletters are distributed.  If the newsletters are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person’s home, office or post office box, the criterion in subdivision (a)(1) would be met. 

“Elected Officer”

The second criteria under regulation 18901, subdivision (a), indicates that if reference is made to an “elected officer,” a mailing could be prohibited.  (Reg. 18901(a)(2).)
Under the Act, an “elected officer” is any person who holds an elective office, has been elected to an elective office but has not yet taken office, or who is appointed to fill a vacant elective office.  (Section 82020.)  “Elective office” means any state, regional, county, municipal, district, or judicial office which is filled at an election, as well as membership on a county central committee of a qualified political party, and members elected to the Board of Administration of the Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS).  (Section 82023.)


Since city council members are “elected officers” this criterion is met.
  

References to Elected Officers Affiliated With the Agency
Subdivision (a)(2) of regulation 18901 describes two categories of mass mailings regulated under the Act: (1) items that feature an elected officer affiliated with the agency producing or sending the mailing, and (2) items that do not necessarily feature, but include, a reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency and are prepared or sent in cooperation with that elected officer.
  

If a mass mailing “features” an elected officer, it is subject to regulation 18901. (See Reg. 18901, subd. (a)(2)(A).)  A mass mailing “features an elected officer” if it includes the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.  (Reg. 18901, subd. (c)(2); see also Reg. 18901, subd. (b)(9)(B).)

It is anticipated that elected city officials will be featured in the Chamber newsletter, therefore this criterion will also be met if the mailing is sent at public expense.


Public Expense

Regulation 18901(a)(3) specifies that a mass mailing is “sent at public expense” within the meaning of Section 89001 if either:  (1) any of the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys; or (2) more than $50 in public money are used to pay for the costs of design, production, and printing, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted under the regulation.

We have advised that “a mailing sent by a chamber of commerce is not ‘sent at public expense’ for purposes of Section 89001 merely because the chamber receives some public moneys from a city, unless the public entity expressly funds the production and distribution of the mailing sent by the chamber.” [Emphasis added.]  (See Curtis Advice Letter, No. A-94-053; Warner Advice Letter, No. I-88-392; Leslie Advice Letter, No. A-89-521.)  

Therefore, the question your letter raises is whether the City expressly funds the production and distribution of the newsletter either through: (1) the terms of its agreement to provide a budget for economic enhancement projects; or (2) through its lease agreement with the Chamber, which waives the Chamber’s monthly rental fee of approximately $600 in exchange for “the Chamber’s activities to promote Pacific Grove and stimulate local economy.”
Your facts indicate that funds for the economic enhancement projects are expressly allocated to discrete projects such as web page marketing and brochure reprints, and are not expressly directed to the publication and/or distribution of the Chamber newsletter. 

Furthermore, you state in your letter that the 1991 lease “does not require the Chamber to produce, publish or distribute a newsletter as part of the waiver.”  Thus, we conclude under these facts that the lease agreement between the City and the Chamber (which provides indirect funding to the Chamber in the form of a rent waiver), does not expressly provide funding for the production, publishing or distribution of the newsletter.  
Therefore, we conclude that based on the facts provided, not all the factors set out in regulation 18901(a) would be met, and that the mass mailing restrictions of Government Code § 89001 would not apply to the newsletter that is produced, published and distributed by the Chamber. 
Note, however, if at any time the costs of distribution of the newsletter are expressly funded by city funds, or the costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50 are expressly funded with public moneys, the publication of the newsletter would constitute a prohibited mass mailing. 
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.
	� Informal assistance does not confer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.) 


� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Note, however, that candidates for city council who have not yet been elected to office, and are not otherwise elected officers affiliated with the City, are not subject to the mass mailing restrictions of the Act.�


� Please note that these two general restrictions have some exceptions found in subdivision (b) of regulation 18901. 








